
 
 

CONTRACT MODIFICATION 2 

 

DATE: November 2, 2023 

 

CONTRACT TITLE: Educational Support Services for Project Management Courses 

 

CONTRACT NO: GMU-1837-23-02 

 

CONTRACTOR: United Training Commercial, LLC 

 

SCOPE OF WORK:  The Contractor shall provide Educational Support Services for 

Project Management Courses as set forth in the Contract Documents. 

Note: George Mason University cannot guarantee a minimum 

amount of business under this contract. 

 

PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE: One year from the effective date (March 31, 2023) with four (4) 

successive one-year renewal options. 

 

MODIFICATIONS:  

 

The pricing is hereby amended as of November 2, 2023, for all George Mason University full-time 

employees, there will be a 25% discount of the advertised price for United Training courses and a 10% 

discount for George Mason alumni. The discounted rate for full-time employees will have 20% removed 

from George Mason University’s Continuing and Professional Education revenue share and 5% removed 

from United Training’s revenue share. The 10% Alumni discount will be removed from George Mason 

University’s Continuing and Professional Education’s revenue share. 

 

If a registration is initiated by United Training then the revenue share will be 80% to United Training and 

20% to George Mason University’s Continuing and Professional Education.  

 

If a registration is initiated by George Mason University’s Continuing and Professional Education then the 

revenue share will be 70% to United Training and 30% to George Mason University’s Continuing and 

Professional Education. 

 

All other terms and conditions of GMU-1837-23-02 shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

 

AGREED BY: 

 

George Mason University    United Training Commercial, LLC 

 

           

Signature     Signature 

 

            James F. Russell           

Name     Name 

          Director, Purchasing          

Title     Title 

           

Date       Date 

Purchasing Department 

4400 University Drive, Mailstop 3C5 
Fairfax, VA  22030 

Phone: 703.993.2580 | Fax: 703.993.2589 

http://fiscal.gmu.edu/purchasing/ 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C2FFB1F5-8DAD-427E-8CF2-1A8810688BA4

VP Legal & General Counsel

12/5/2023

Gregory S. Pierce

12/5/2023


		2023-12-07T06:13:51-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




